3133

No. 12/23/2004-2HG-IV Haryana Government, Home Department, (Home-IV Branch)

Haryana Civil Secretariat. Dated, Chandigarh, the 04.07.202#

To

Registrar Generals of all High Courts.

Subject:-

Appointment of Chairperson, Member (Judicial) and Member (Non-Judicial) of Haryana Human Rights Commission as per provisions (21 & 24) of The Protection of Human Rights Act, 1993.

\*\*\*\*\*

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to refer to the subject noted above and to say that the Haryana Government is in the process of appointment of Chairperson, Member (Judicial) and Member (Non-Judicial) of Haryana Human Rights Commission.

2. Accordingly, I request you to kindly send the names of eligible and willing persons for appointment as Chairperson and Member (Judicial) of Haryana Human Rights Commission by 21.07.2024.

3. The copy of notice is enclosed herewith and also available at www.homeharyana.gov.in.

Yours sincerely,

Deputy Secretary, IT Cell for Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Home Department

Endst. No.12/23/2004-2HG-IV

dated 04.07.2024

A copy is forwarded to the following with the request to forward the names of eligible and willing persons for appointment as Chairperson, Member (Judicial) and Member (Non-Judicial) of Haryana Human Rights Commission by 21.07.2024.

- 1. Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India, New Delhi.
- 2. Chief Secretaries of all states.

Deputy Secretary, IT Cell 417/21, for Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana,

Home Department

Admin A 2

JHHA
RC

12.07-2024

Ma Swalni Juday por

## **NOTICE**

Applications are invited for appointment on the vacant posts of Chairperson, Member (Judicial) and Member (Non-Judicial) of the Haryana Human Rights Commission constituted under The Protection of Human Rights Act, 1993. The eligibility criteria for the above posts are as under:-

## I. Chairperson

- (a) Qualification: The Chairperson of HHRC will be a person who has been a Chief Justice or a Judge of a High Court;
- (b) Term: The term of office of the Chairperson shall be three years from the date on which he enters upon his office or until he attains the age of seventy years whichever is earlier.

## II. Member (Judicial)

- (a) Qualification: The Member (Judicial) of the HHRC will be a person who is, or has been, a Judge of a High Court or District Judge in the State with a minimum of seven years experience as District Judge;
- (b) Term: The term of office of the Member (Judicial) shall be three years from the date on which he enters upon his office or until he attains the age of seventy years whichever is earlier.

## III. Member (Non-Judicial)

- (a) Qualification: The Member (Non-Judicial) of the HHRC will be a person of having knowledge of or practical experience in matters relating to human rights.
- **(b)** Term: The term of office of the Member (Non-Judicial) shall be three years from the date on which he enters upon his office or until he attains the age of seventy years whichever is earlier.
  - Salary and allowances: The salary and allowances and other terms and conditions of service of Chairperson, Member (Judicial) and Member (Non-Judicial) shall be prescribed by the State Government, which shall not be varied to their disadvantage after the appointment.

Willing persons are requested to send their applications to the undersigned alongwith full Bio-data by 21.07.2024. No application will be entertained after the cut-off date. Those who have already applied for these posts in response to Advertisement dated 23.06.2023 and 22.09.2023 need not apply afresh.

The notice is also available on www.homeharyana.gov.in.

Sd/-

Deputy Secretary, IT Cell for Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. Haryana, Home Department